
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 15th November, 2018, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Dawn Barnes, Isidoros Diakides, Ruth Gordon (Chair), 
Bob Hare, Yvonne Say, Daniel Stone and Sarah Williams 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.   
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - STRATEGIC REGENERATION   
 
An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for Strategic Regeneration, 
Cllr Charles Adje, on developments within his portfolio.  
 

8. BUILDING COUNCIL HOMES FOR LONDONERS - BRIEFING NOTE  
(PAGES 9 - 12) 
 
For the panel to receive a briefing note on the allocations for the Building 
Council Homes for Londoners funding as recently announced by the Mayor of 
London. This item will not involve an officer presentation but there will be a 
short time allowed for Panel Members to ask questions about any issues 
arising.  
 

9. TOTTENHAM/WOOD GREEN LANDOWNER FORUMS   
 
Report to follow. 
 

10. PRIORITIES 4 & 5 BUDGET POSITION (QUARTER 1 - 2018/19)  (PAGES 
13 - 22) 
 



 

To provide an overview of the financial performance of the services with 
Priority 4 (Sustainable Housing, Growth and Employment) and Priority 5 
(Create homes and communities where people choose to live and are able to 
thrive) of the Corporate Plan as at the end of quarter 1 of 2018/19. 

 
11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 23 - 30) 

 

To consider potential issues for inclusion within the work plan for 2018-19. 

 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 5896 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 07 November 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY, 17TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018, 6.30  - 10.25 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Isidoros Diakides, Ruth Gordon (Chair), Bob Hare, 
Yvonne Say and Paul Dennison 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein‟. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Barnes, Cllr Stone and Cllr 

Williams. Cllr Dennison was attending the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Barnes.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
With regards to item 8 (Housing-related support for older people) the panel 

requested further information on:  

 the “hub and cluster” model – including a full list of hubs and what services they 

provide. 

 current supply and demand for sheltered housing – including the current rate of 

vacancies, over/underoccupation and waiting times. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The panel noted that there were two action points outstanding from the meeting in 

March: 

 that details would be provided on the expected completion date for 

redevelopment works at Larkspur Close. 

 that further information would be provided on the provision of kitchens in family 

sized housing units. 

 

AGREED: That updates on all of the points above would be provided ahead of 

the next meeting in November 2018.  

AGREED: That the minutes of the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 

meeting held on 13th Match 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  

 
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  

 
AGREED: That the terms of reference, protocol for Overview and Scrutiny and 

the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2018/19 be 

noted.  

 
8. SERVICE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
The panel was provided with an overview of Housing and Regeneration in Haringey 

from senior officers beginning with Helen Fisher, Director of Housing, Regeneration 

and Planning. 

This set out the structure of the department with the three main parts of the service 

represented at the meeting by Dan Hawthorn, Director for Housing & Growth, Emma 

Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, and Peter O‟Brien, Assistant Director for 

Area Regeneration. There is also a capital programme team that works on delivering 

the capital projects. 

The main challenges for the borough in terms of securing sustainable development 

included the lack of shortage of housing supply and affordability and pressure on 

space for employment activity but there were also opportunities including the Upper 

Lea Valley Opportunity Area and the Wood Green Opportunity Area. 

Dan Hawthorn spoke about housing services in Haringey which has five main 

sections: 

 Strategy & Commissioning (housing policy) 

 Housing Supply (driving the supply of new homes, particularly affordable 

housing) 

 Housing Need (tackling homelessness) 

 Private Rented Sector (enforcement team and the proposed new licensing 

scheme) 

 Housing Benefit Service 

Page 2



 

 

Many aspects of these functions rely on relationships with partners, including 

developers. In addition there is Homes for Haringey (HfH), the Arms Length 

Manage
[...]
agreed that the minutes of the last two meetings of the CLF would be circulated. 

(ACTION: Dominic O’Brien) 

On collaboration with developers, Panel members were informed that there are two 

„landowner forums‟, one for the Tottenham area and one for the Wood Green area 

which provide a space for the Council and developers to share information and 

support joint working. They are not decision making bodies and are not part of the 

Council‟s constitution. Minutes are published for the Tottenham forum but not yet for 

the Wood Green forum.  

Panel members expressed concerns about the public perception of the relationship 

between the council and developers, noting that there ought to be greater 

transparency of such forums. Panel members queried a number of aspects of the 

Tottenham and Wood Green landowner forums including their membership, terms of 

reference, political oversight and access to information about the issues discussed. 

The Panel requested that further information on these points be provided to the next 

meeting of the Panel. (ACTION: Helen Fisher)  

The Panel also noted the performance indicator dashboards which had been provided 

for priorities 4 and 5.  

 
9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - HOUSING & REGENERATION  

 
Cllr Emina Ibrahim, Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal reported on and 

responded to questions on the following issues:  

 Reducing the need to use temporary accommodation is a priority for the 

Council. The current use can involve paying expensive rates for poor 

accommodation and the use of such accommodation for periods of up to 12 

weeks can be particularly damaging for children and destructive to their 

education. The provision of more Council housing would contribute towards this 

aim although it was recognised that the building of 1,000 new homes, as 

promised by the manifesto, was not going to end the waiting list by itself. 

Increasing the supply of temporary accommodation owned by the Council ma
[...]
ow 

on time.  

 

Cllr Charles Adje, Cabinet Member for Strategic Regeneration, outlined the headline 

areas of his portfolio including regeneration in Tottenham and Wood Green and the 

approach to employment and skills and the approach to accommodation strategy. 

Particular priorities included the progress of the High Road West project, determining 

the future approach to Northumberland Park following the cancellation of the HDV, the 

future of the High Road in Wood Green and Town Centre management in Tottenham. 

It would also be necessary to look at options for the Council‟s accommodation in 

Wood Green, specifically River Park House, Alexandra House and Wood Green 

Library as the Council is struggling for space and has maintenance issues.  

Due to a lack of time, it was agreed that Cllr Adje should be invited back to the next 

meeting of the Panel in November for a full Q&A session. It was also agreed that a 

written question from Cllr Hare regarding data on employment sites should be 

submitted to Helen Fisher for a response. (ACTION: Dominic O’Brien/ Helen Fisher) 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The panel noted the process for the development of the work plan, and the positive 

feedback from the recent “scrutiny café” consultation event. 

The panel raised a number of issues that could potentially be included in the work 

plan: 

Page 6



 

 the supply of affordable housing in Haringey 

 the Tottenham Area Action Plan (AAP) 

 the Wards Corner redevelopment 

 homelessness caused by eviction from private sector housing 

 Section 106 agreements and the Community Infrastructure Levy 

 

The Chair proposed that the panel explore the option of appointed a non-voting co-

opted member to the panel with expertise in housing issues and planning policy. 

(Action: Cllr Gordon/Dominic O’Brien) 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next meetings of the Housing & Regeneration scrutiny panel are scheduled to 

take place on:  

 15th November 2018 

 17th December 2018 

 15th January 2019 

 14th February 2019 

 14th March 2019 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Ruth Gordon 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
Report for: Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel – 15 November 2018 
 
Title: Building Council Homes for Londoners  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Helen Fisher, Director of Housing, Regeneration & Planning  
 
Lead Officer: Alan Benson, Head of Housing Strategy & Commissioning 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The Mayor announced the allocations for the Building Council Homes for 

Londoners Funding on 23 October 2018. This allocated £1,029m grant for 

14,724 homes of which 11,154 are Social Rent/London Affordable Rent and 

3,120 are Shared Ownership/London Living Rent. 

1.2 Haringey was allocated £62.8m (against its bid of £72m) for 848 homes, of 
which 567 are Social Rent and 281 are Shared Ownership/London Living Rent. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Panel is asked to note the briefing.   

 
3. Allocations to boroughs 

 
3.1  Advice from the GLA is that the programme was very significantly overbid, ie by 

well over double. The exact figures should emerge over time. This was 
advantageous, because it helps the Mayor make the case to Government that 
there would be appetite among London boroughs to deliver more, if more 
funding was available. The GLA has calculated that £2.7bn is needed every 
year to deliver the affordable homes the capital needs and the Mayor’s press 
release made clear that the lifting of the HRA borrowing caps will not of itself 
enable more affordable homes without additional grant funding.  

 
3.2  The borough allocations are set out in the appendix. Full detail on individual 

boroughs’ bids is not available (and may never be) but some conclusions can
[...]
d resources from the other HDV schemes to the  
            approved capital programme contingency for 2018/19. The planned    
            expenditure on these  schemes for future years will be reviewed as part of 
  the capital programme refresh. 
 
 
7.10     The Council has been awarded Good Growth Funding from the GLA.  
            A budget of £0.65m needs to be established. 
 

Priority 5 
 

7.11   Priority 5 (GF) is projecting to be fully spent. The establishment of the    
          community benefit society (CBS) at the July Cabinet will enable expenditure  
          to speed up. The council has entered into a funding agreement with Newlon  
          Housing Association for the provision of 54 units of social housing to be    
          funded through retained RTB receipts. This scheme needs to be  
          incorporated  into the capital programme at a value of £6.5m. 
 
7.12   Priority 5 (HRA) is projecting an underspend of £3.7m with the majority of the 
          underspend being attributable to the costs of leaseholder acquisitions on the  
          Love Lane Estate being met from the general fund. In addition a virement of  
          £1.098m is requested to establish a budget for aids and adaptations to  
          people’s homes to make them more accessible.  

 
 

8. MTFS Savings 2018/19 

8.1. The MTFS savings target for 2018/19 for priority 4 and 5 is £0.35m. As at 
the Q1 of the financial year, it is projected that 100% of the target will be 
achieved. Table 4 below summarises the current savings position at priority 
level and Appendix 3 has a detailed breakdown of savings and, where 
provided, comments to explain reason for non-delivery of savings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 4 – Summary – 2018/19 MTFS Savings by Priority 

MTFS Savings 2018/19 

  New 
MTFS 

Old 
MTFS 

Total Savings 
Projected 
to be 

Savings 
Shortfall 

% 
Achieved 

Page 17



Achieved 
2018/19 

  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  % 

Priority 4         
[...]
crutiny 
 

 
15 January 2019 
 

 

 Cabinet Member Questions – Housing and Estate Renewal 

 Community Infrastructure Levy 

 Update on Broadwater Farm 
 

 
14 February 2019 
 

 

 Cabinet Member Questions - Strategic Regeneration  
 

 
14 March 2019 

 

 Cabinet Member Questions - Housing and Estate Renewal 

 Review on Social Housing:  Update on Implementation of Recommendations  
 

 

 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Building Council Homes for Londoners - briefing note
	10 Priorities 4 & 5 Budget Position (Quarter 1 - 2018/19)
	11 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 15TH 
NOVEMBER, 2018, 6.30  - 9.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Dawn Barnes, Isidoros Diakides, Ruth Gordon (Chair), 
Bob Hare, Yvonne Say, Daniel Stone and Sarah Williams 
 

 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 

 
15. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
17. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
Tashan Bonner put forward a deputation to the panel on behalf of the TAG 

(Temporary Accommodation Group) Love Lane resident’s group. In addressing the 

panel he focused on concerns that the group had relating to transparency and 

mistreatment.  

On transparency issues Mr Bonner said that, like many of the Temporary 

Accommodation tenants, they were not informed when moved on to the estate that it 

was a future demolition site and had received no indicative or definitive answer as to 

where they will be housed after demolition of the site. Residents are concerned that 

they could be moved into the private rented sector. With regards to mistreatment, 

residents felt that they had no housing security. Furthermore there were a number of 

families living in overcrowded spaces and unliveable conditions, including in housing 

that have problems with damp and mould.  



 

Mr Bonner recommended that the Council should stop the practice of moving more 

Temporary Accommodation residents into the estate. This is continuing to make the 

situation worse as it meant that more people have the same insecurity and uncertainty 

and will also need to be moved out prior to demolition. He added that all Temporary 

Accommodation residents on the Love Lane estate should receive an offer of 

permanent housing.  

In response to questions from Panel Members, Mr Bonner said:  

 That the residents had been provided with a schedule of the proposed Love 

Lane estate redevelopment but no definitive information had been provided of 

where residents would be housed in future.  

 That he had personally been living in Temporary Accommodation on the estate 

for three years but some of the other residents had lived there for significantly 

longer. 

 

Another member of the delegation, Reverend Paul Nicolson, commented that there 

were 4,400 Haringey families currently in Temporary Accommodation, 3,200 of which 

were housed within the Borough with the reminder moved out of the borough. In 

response to a Freedom of Information request, he had received information that 671 

families had been moved into the private rented sector which results in a significant 

increase in the levels of rent thereby causing poverty for families.  

Another resident commented that a lot of people on the estate felt emotionally drained 

by their experience, by not knowing where they will eventually be moved to and by 

bringing up children in the current living conditions on the estate. These difficult living 

conditions included problems with anti-social behaviour on the estate such as drug 

abuse and prostitution. Lifts in the blocks were often out of service and sometimes 

hazardous as the lift car did not always line up with the floor when the doors are open. 

Water sometimes leaked through internal ceilings within flats.  

Cllr Ruth Gordon thanked the delegation for attending the meeting and putting their 

concerns forward to the panel. She informed the delegation that, as a scrutiny panel, 

they were not a decision making body. However, the panel was able to take up 

questions on behalf of residents and investigate issues further as part of their work 

programme.  

AGREED: That the Panel would:  

 Consider investigating the delegation’s concerns as part of the Panel’s 

2018/20 work programme. 

 Raise concerns about the anti-social behaviour and the health and safety 

issues on the Love Lane estate with the relevant Cabinet member and 

invite members of the TAG Love Lane residents group to address the 

panel in future to ascertain whether these issues had improved or not. 

 
 
 
 



 

18. MINUTES  
 
In relation to item 9 of the draft minutes of the panel’s previous meeting on 17th 

September 2018, Panel members asked for further clarification about the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Estate Regeneration’s comments about proposed changes 

to Appendices C & D of the Council’s existing Housing Strategy and about the 

consultation process for a new Housing Strategy. Dan Hawthorn, Director of Housing 

& Growth, commented that at a meeting of the Cabinet earlier in the week (on 13th 

Nov 2018) changes to Appendix C were approved – this does not change the 

percentage of affordable housing required in new developments but addresses the 

preferences that the new administration has for the types of affordable housing. On 

the Council’s Housing Strategy, this has a formal planning status so the review of it 

requires a public consultation, which will take place over the course of 2019, and must 

be considered by the Regulatory Committee and Cabinet before it is then adopted by 

full Council. Changing the percentage of affordable housing required by new 

developments would have to be done through the Local Plan which is subject to an 

examination by an independent Planning Inspector for viability which is a time 

consuming process. The Mayor of London is also in the process of updating the 

London Plan and this is expected to include a change in the overall strategic target of 

affordable housing in London from 40% to 50% when it is adopted in October 2019.  

Asked whether the Planning Sub Committee could begin to base its decisions on an 

expected forthcoming change in affordability targets, given that it could take a couple 

of years before the policy could be formally adopted, Dan Hawthorn commented that 

decisions taken on this basis could be vulnerable to being overturned on appeal. 

However, the further the policy went through the adoption process, the greater the 

weight that could be placed on it when making decisions. The Panel also queried 

whether discussions with developers about future planning applications would be 

based on the expected future affordability target. Emma Williamson, Assistant Director 

for Planning, (who was not present at the meeting) could supply further written 

information to the Panel to provide more detail on these points. (ACTION – EMMA 

WILLIAMSON) 

Cllr Barnes noted that there is a discrepancy between the figure of 3,000 Haringey 

households in Temporary Accommodation, as set out in Item 8 of the minutes of the 

previous meeting, and the figure of 4,400 Haringey households in Temporary 

Accommodation, as described by Reverend Nicolson in the deputation that had just 

been received. Dan Hawthorn confirmed that 3,000 is the figure that he works with 

and that he does not recognise the larger 4,400 figure.  

Cllr Stone noted that he had been marked as not present in the draft minutes which 

was incorrect. This error would be amended in the final version of the minutes.  

AGREED: That, following the aforementioned amendment to the attendance 

record, the minutes of the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel meeting held 

on 17th September 2018 be approved as an accurate record. 

  

 



 

19. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - STRATEGIC REGENERATION  
 
Cllr Charles Adje, Cabinet Member for Strategic Regeneration responded to questions 

on the following issues:  

 With regards to the Tottenham landowners forum, Cllr Adje had chaired it once 

and it was used as a way of engaging with the landowners in Tottenham with 

regards to the Borough Plan that was being consulted on. In view of the 

concerns about the forums expressed by Members, officers had been asked to 

review both the Tottenham and Wood Green forums.  

 On Wood Green High Road, Cllr Adje confirmed that the previous proposal to 

demolish the Sky City and Page High estates would now not be proceeding. 

The new Wood Green AAP would be put out for consultation soon. The Council 

would aim to help ensure that disused shop units are not left vacant. Cllr Adje 

had recently met with Collage Arts which was now using the old Post Office 

building in the Mall which was a good use of a vacated unit. The Council was 

also working with the Future Wood Green Business Improvement District on 

initiatives to improve the High Road. Cllr Diakides welcomed the commitment 

not to demolish the Sky City and Page High estates. 

 On concerns that loading bays would be used by lorries on the redeveloped 

High Road rather than rear access for loading and unloading, Cllr Adje said that 

this was news to him but that he would look into it. (ACTION – Cllr Adje) 

 With regards to the Love Lane estate, Cllr Adje said he was concerned about 

the issues that had been raised earlier in the meeting through the deputation. 

Issues like leaks and damp should have been dealt with. CCTV had recently 

been installed on the estate to improve security.  

 On the High Road West project more generally, this project is separate from 

the HDV, a legal contract had already been signed with Lendlease and a 

significant sum of money had already been spent. The Council therefore cannot 

withdraw from this but is having conversations about restructuring the 

development, including by increasing the number of social housing units. There 

were other complexities relating to the project. A ballot of Love Lane estate 

residents was now needed to demonstrate support for the proposals, as 

required by the Mayor of London, and this will take place next year. In addition, 

Tottenham Hotspur Football Club are also a stakeholder in the process as they 

own a section of land known as the Goods Yard where they intend to develop a 

public square as part of the High Road West site. Conversations were ongoing 

with the owners of the properties on the Peacock industrial estate. Asked what 

would happen if the ballot of residents opposes the redevelopment, Cllr Adje 

said that this was something that was being looked at with legal advice being 

taken and conversations ongoing with the Mayor of London’s office. Asked if 

the panel can see the legal agreement, Cllr Adje said that this would be a 

matter for the Borough solicitor.  

 On the future of Northumberland Park a letter had gone out to residents from 

Cllr Brabazon to explain the Council’s aspirations for engaging with them about 

future plans. Cllr Adje clarified that while he is responsible for strategic 



 

regeneration, Cllr Brabazon is responsible for neighbourhood renewal 

consultation.  

 On the strategic approach to town centres in Tottenham, Peter O’Brien, 

Assistant Director for Area Regeneration, said that the role of the different town 

centres had been considered as part of the last AAP. Bruce Grove and Seven 

Sisters are the two historic district centres, viewed as having different roles to 

other parts of Tottenham. For example Seven Sisters has a lot of smaller 

businesses such as independent shops and ethnic restaurants. Proposals for 

north Tottenham meanwhile have more of a focus as an entertainment and 

leisure destination, complemented by the football stadium. The intention for the 

redevelopment of Tottenham Hale is not to increase the overall amount of retail 

but rather to move over from the current retail park model towards a more 

street-based pattern over time.  

 
20. BUILDING COUNCIL HOMES FOR LONDONERS - BRIEFING NOTE  

 
Due to time constraints, no questions were asked to officers on this report. Dan 

Hawthorn said that he would be happy to respond to any written questions from 

Members which could be conveyed via the Principal Scrutiny Officer.  

AGREED: That the report be noted.  

 
21. TOTTENHAM/WOOD GREEN LANDOWNER FORUMS  

 
Peter O’Brien, Assistant Director for Area Regeneration, introduced the report on the 

landowners forums noting that: 

 The Tottenham landowners forum was founded in the early period of the 

Tottenham Regeneration programme alongside other groups that were 

established at the time such as the Joint Strategic Forum and the Programme 

Delivery Board.  

 In time these forums became seen as part of the wider engagement process on 

emerging policies and projects as a stakeholder group. The Wood Green 

landowners forum has, for example, has been used to support the good 

practice of engaging with landowners as part of the development of the Wood 

Green Area Action Plan (AAP).  

 

Members of the panel expressed concerns about the public perception of a lack of 

transparency of the forums, the potentially influential role of the forums including by 

potentially enabling decision making between the Council and major developers. 

Responding to questions from the panel, Peter O’Brien said:  

 That the instruction received by officers from the Housing & Regeneration sub-

group was to produce an options report for December 4th in relation to the 

landowners forums in light of the forthcoming Borough Plan and its approach to 

business engagement.  



 

 That the quasi-judicial role of the Council as a planning authority needs to be 

separate from the Council’s role in development management but that strategic 

planning policies, such as on the future of town centres or on the number of 

new homes, require dialogue with a variety of different partners including those 

that own land in order for these policies to be delivered.  

 That the forums are not decision making bodies and any action points have 

been on very minor issues, such as on points of communication between those 

present at the meeting, rather than agreeing any formal decisions.  

 That no budget was allocated for these forums. In terms of staff time, officers 

regularly attend a wide range of different stakeholder and community group 

meetings. 

 That Robert Evans from Argent had been the chair of the Tottenham 

landowners forum up until 2014. Argent were particularly prominent in this field 

at the time partly because of their involvement in what was seen as a good 

example of redevelopment at Kings Cross.  

 That at the time when the Tottenham landowners forum was formed there was 

relatively modest investment in Tottenham and one of the reasons why it was 

formed was to explore how further investment for development could be 

brought in. There has been a significant amount of investment since then, such 

as in Tottenham Hale, including housing and community infrastructure. Not all 

of this could necessarily be attributed directly to the forum but nonetheless the 

overall level of investment has increased. 

 

AGREED: That the Panel consider this issue further when the report to the 

Housing & Regeneration sub-group has been produced.  

 
22. PRIORITIES 4 & 5 BUDGET POSITION (QUARTER 1 - 2018/19)  

 
Kaycee Ikegwu, Business Partner, introduced the report on the budget position for 

Priorities 4 and 5 of the Corporate Plan for Quarter 1 of 2018/19 and made the 

following points:  

 On the Revenue Budget there was a £20k underspend forecast on Priority 4. 

On Priority 5 there was a break even position for the General Fund but a £231k 

overspend forecast for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). This overspend 

was due mainly to reduced rental income caused by the issues on the 

Broadwater Farm estate where some residents needed to be rehoused.  

 On the Capital Budget there was an underspend of just under £11m forecast on 

Priority 4 which was due mainly to various schemes being delayed. On Priority 

5 there was a break even position for the General Fund but there was an 

underspend of £3.7m for the HRA due mainly to the costs of leaseholder 

acquisitions on the Love Lane Estate being met from the General Fund.  

 On the savings targets from the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 

2018/19, the savings of £300k for Priority 4 and £50k for Priority 5 were both 

projected to be achieved.  

 



 

Responding to questions from the panel, Kaycee Ikegwu and Dan Hawthorn said:  

 That the £300k savings for the MTFS for Priority 4 were originally due to be 

made through changes resulting from HDV programme but although that was 

no longer happening the savings were still projected to be achieved through 

staff vacancies in the property team and some increases in the income 

generated through the commercial portfolio. For Priority 5 the £50k savings 

were made through a reduction in spending on housing related support 

commissioning.  

 On whether the matched leasehold properties on the redeveloped Love Lane 

estate would be taken from the social housing allocation it was confirmed that 

this would not be the case but further written information could be provided on 

how this related to the intermediate housing allocation. (ACTION – DAN 

HAWTHORN) 

 That the Quarter 2 figures were expected to be in the public domain next 

month. 

 

AGREED: That the report be noted.  

 
23. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Dominic O’Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer, reported that High Road West would be 

added as a potential scrutiny review to the draft work programme. The draft work 

programme and the scoping document for the Wards Corner scrutiny review had been 

submitted to the forthcoming meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

A site visit and evidence sessions for the Wards Corner review would be scheduled 

shortly. Cllr Ruth Gordon requested that the evidence sessions be recorded/broadcast 

where possible. She also said that she would circulate a possible list of witnesses for 

the review to the other panel members by email.  

 
24. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
25. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next meetings of the Housing & Regeneration scrutiny panel are scheduled to 
take place 
on: 

 17th December 2018 

 15th January 2019 

 14th February 2019 

 14th March 2019 

 
 



 

CHAIR: Councillor Ruth Gordon 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 


